
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
BRETONS SPORTS & SOCIAL CLUB 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Monday 

16 July 2018 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Philippa Crowder (Chairman) 
Christine Smith 
Bob Perry 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons - 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 16 July 2018 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 16 July 2018 

 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 16 July 2018 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Procedure for the hearing – Licensing Act 2003 

 
 

5 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - BRETONS SPORTS & SOCIAL 
CLUB (Pages 7 - 38) 

 
 The application for a premises licence is made by Bretons Sports & Social Club under 

section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 

 
 



 

 
LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
16 July 2018 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing 
Act 2003 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Richard Cursons (01708) 432430 
e-mail: 
richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence, 
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant and 

each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers 

necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them 
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these 
[...]

the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This 
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination.  The 
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to 
assist it in considering the representations or application.  

 
Relevance: 
 
Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications, 
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it 
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The 
licensing objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
6. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
6.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the 

hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn 

Page 4



 
 
 

the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is 
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the 
application, representation or notice submitted by that party. 

7. Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
7.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a 

notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time 
limits in the following specific applications: 

 

 Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice 
of the closure order. 

 
8. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing: 
 
8.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private 

accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to 
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in 
any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
8.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its 

decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
8.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working 
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
9.  Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
9.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the 

Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any 
person assisting or representing a party where: 

 it  considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding 
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

 that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party 
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to 
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any 
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they 
not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
110.  Recording of proceedings: 
 
10.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from 

the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
11.  Power to vary procedure: 
 
11..1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out 

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to 
consider an application, notice or representation. 

Page 5



 
 
 
 

 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Officer’s Report 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

  

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE
16 July 2018 

REPORT
 

 
Subject heading: 
 
 

Bretons Social Club 
411 Rainham Road, Rainham, RM13 
7LP 
Premises Licence Application 

Report author and contact details: 
  
 

Mr Conway, Licensing Officer 
5th floor Mercury House 
licensing@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432555 

 

This application for a premises licence is made by Bretons Sports & Social Club  
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by 
Havering’s Licensing Authority on 23rd May 2018. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

This application is for the Hall only and does not cover the Manor House.  
 

The premises is located on the west side of Rainham Road, Rainham. The entrance 
road to the premises is opposite Simpson Road.  
The hall itself is located at the rear and to the side of Bretons Manor House. 
The nearest domestic premises from the venue are 145 meters. The social club 
currently hold a Club Premises Certificate which covers the Manor House. This 
authorises live music, recorded music, provision for facilities for dance and the supply of 
alcohol. 
The times that are covered are as follows,  
Monday – Thursday 11:00 – 23:00  
Friday 11:00 – 00:00 
Saturday 09:00 – 00:00 
Sunday 11:00 – 22:30 
 

A map of the area is attached. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



 
 
 
Details of the application 
 
Provision of live and recorded music & 
Provision of anything similar to live or  
recorded music or performance of dance 
Day Start Finish 
Monday   
Tuesday   
Wednesday   
Thursday   
Friday 19:00 23:30 
Saturday 12:00 23:30 
Sunday 12:00 22:30 
   
Supply of alcohol 
Day Start Finish 
Monday   
Tuesday   
Wednesday   
Thursday   
Friday 19:00 23:30 
Saturday 12:00 23:30 
Sunday 12:00 22:30 
 

Comments and observations on the application 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act 
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to 
the advertising of the application.  The required public notice was installed in the Friday 
1st June 2018 edition of the Romford Recorder. 
 

The venue has submitted 24 Temporary Event Notices between June 2016 and March 
2018. Only Environmental Health and the Police can oppose a Temporary Event Notice 
but nothing was received from either party on each occasion. 
A noise complaint was received on the 3rd June 2017 from a member of the public. A 
letter was sent to the venue on the 7th June 2017 from Environmental Health. The case 
was closed on the 31st August 2017 as there was no follow up to the complaint by the 
resident. 
 

Summary 
 

There was 1 representation against this application from interested persons. 
 

There were no representations against this application from responsible authorities. 
 

Page 9



romfordrecorder.co.uk60 Friday, 1 June 2018

Legal and Public Notices

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984 SECTION 14(1) AND 16, PROPOSED AND MADE ORDER NOTICES
WE THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING GIVE NOTICE THAT WE PROPOSE TO MAKE THOSE RESTRICTIONS REFERRED TO IN PART 1 TO THIS 
NOTICE AND HAVE MADE THE RESTRICTIONS REFERRED TO IN PART 2 TO THIS NOTICE, IN EACH CASE FOR THE REASONS AND DURATION STATED 
(OR UNTIL THE COMPLETION OF THE WORKS – WHICHEVER IS THE SOONER) AND WITH DIVERSION ROUTES AVAILABLE.

DIPTI PATEL, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT (PUBLISHED IN THE ROMFORD RECORDER 1ST JUNE 2018)

PART 1 - PROPOSED NOTICE (PROPOSED RESTRICTIONS)

TT 
No

Road Name and Restriction(s) Reason Location Diversion Route Duration of Works – 
Between:

Contact

1009 Road Closure 

Jutsums Lane at railway bridge 

Rail Bridge 
inspection

Romford Via - London 
Road– Crow Lane 
– Waterloo Road 

– Old Church 
Road – Thurloe 

Gardens 

BETWEEN: 09:30 
hours to 15:30 hours 
on 20th June 2018 or 
upon completion of 
the event, whichever 

is the sooner

dean.martin@havering.gov.uk

1012 Temporary prohibition of waiting and loading, 
except for the footway parking bays

Abbs Cross Lane on both sides between 
Devonshire Road and Annabel Court including 
the entrance road to No 20-32 Abbs Cross 
Lane

Parkhill Close on the southern side from Abbs 
Cross Lane to the rear boundary of 174/176 
Abs Cross Lane

Lighthouse 
Festival

Hornchurch None Friday 15th June  – 
16:00hrs to 22:00hrs 

Saturday 16t

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

16 July 2018 (10.45 am - 12.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Philippa Crowder (Chairman), Christine Smith and 
Bob Perry 
 

 
 
Present at the hearing were Mr Robert Baker (Chairman) who attended on behalf 
of the applicant. He was accompanied by Mr Peter Dyer the Treasurer of Bretons 
Sports & Social Club.  Also in attendance were on behalf of the objector Ms Jane 
West and Havering Licensing Officer Kasey Conway..  

 
Also present were the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the 
Licensing sub-committee. 

 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interests were disclosed at the meeting. 
 
 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - BRETONS SPORTS & 

SOCIAL CLUB  
 

PREMISES: 
Bretons Social Club 
411 Rainham Road  
Rainham 
RM13 7LP 
 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
The application for a premises licence was made by Bretons Sports & Social 
Club under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received 
by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 23 May 2018.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 16 July 2018 

 
 

 

APPLICANT 
 
1. Details of requested licensable activities 
 
Details of the application 
 

Provision of live and recorded music & 
Provision of anything similar to live or  
recorded music or performance of dance 

Day Start Finish 

Monday   

Tuesday   

Wednesday   

Thursday   

Friday 19:00 23:30 

Saturday 12:00 23:30 

Sunday 12:00 22:30 

   

Supply of alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday   

Tuesday   

Wednesday   

Thursday   

Friday 19:00 23:30 

Saturday 12:00 23:30 

Sunday 12:00 22:30 

 
 
2. Details of Representations 
 
There was a representation against the application for a new premises 
licence from an interested person.  There were no representations against 
the application from responsible authorities. 
 
3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 

 
The applicant had acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licenses and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating the advertising of the application.  The required 
public notice was installed in the Yellow Advertiser on the 1 June 2018.   
 
The venue had submitted 24 Temporary Event Notices between June 2016 
and March 2018. Only Environmental Health and the Police can oppose a 
Temporary Event Notice but nothing was received from either party on each 
occasion. 
 
A noise complaint was received on the 3rd June 2017 from a member of the 
public. A letter was sent to the venue on the 7th June 2017 from 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 16 July 2018 

 
 

 

Environmental Health. The case was closed on the 31st August 2017 as 
there was no follow up to the complaint by the resident. 
 
4. Determination of Application 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the application informing the sub-
committee that the premises had been granted 24 Temporary Event Notices 
between June 2016 and March 2018.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted from the report that a noise complaint was 
recorded from a member of the public in June 2017 but the case was closed 
on 31 August 2017 as there was no follow up to the complaint by the 
resident. 
 
In response to an enquiry the Sub-Committee was informed that clients at 
the premises would have 30 minutes drinking up time following the end of 
the operating  
 
A representation was received from Jane West on behalf of Havering 
Council, on the grounds of Public Safety, the Prevention of Public Nuisance 
and the Protection of Children from Harm.    
 
During her oral representations, Ms West raised a number of concerns 
relating to the intensified use of the premises,  the increased risk to public 
safety if the licence were granted, issues relating to the lack of 
communication between the applicant and the Council regarding the CCTV 
and  fire alarms which still required the Council’s permission prior to 
installation.  Ms West also mentioned issues relating to the lease, health 
and safety, and the applicant’s failure to conduct regular checks of the fire 
alarms on site including problems with a deep fat fryer that had to be 
removed due to a safety issue. Ms West informed the sub-committee that 
the Council was also concerned that a noise or traffic assessment had not 
been undertaken which may lead to problems with a build-up of traffic, and 
finally the safety of  children attending the nursery on site would be 
compromised if the licence was granted. 
 
The Sub-Committee also heard a response to the representations from Mr 
Robert Baker {Chairman) and Mr Peter Dyer (Treasurer) who attended on 
behalf of the applicant - Bretons Sports & Social Club.  
 
Mr Baker informed the sub-committee that he was the Chairman of the Club 
and he had been in the position for five years, the club had been running 
since 1978 and this was not a new business. It was stated that the issues 
relating to the fire alarm had been ongoing for 18 months. Mr Baker 
confirmed that he had been trying to resolve the various issues such as fire 
safety, however none of these related to the hall, but were in fact in relation 
to the Manor house.   He indicated that the hall had been running for 20 
years and in the last two years had been granted 24 TENS without any 
problems following which they decided to apply for a premises licence.  He 
confirmed that a CCTV and fire alarms have been fitted, funded and 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 16 July 2018 

 
 

 

maintained in respect of the car park, which was open to the public and 
owned by the Council.  In addition here was a separate car park for the hall 
for up to 20 cars.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted that cleaners were employed who worked 
Monday to Sunday from 6 am to ensure the premises was kept clean and 
safe. Regarding staff training he confirmed the staff have been running the 
bar for a number years and were experienced, reiterating they have had 
been granted 24 TENS over a period of 2 years during which time one 
complaint had been received which arose from another group not connected 
to their premises. Mr Baker informed Members that there had not been any 
problems with people leaving the premises on time after the events. Mr 
Baker ran through the types of spirits that would be sold at the bar and 
responded to questions from Members regarding children that may also 
attend these events with their families and also clarified to Members 
regarding the bar area. Mr Baker confirmed that in their view the car park 
was not managed properly by the Council which was why there were 
problems and did not accept these related to the events held in the hall. 
 
Further questions followed from the Sub-Committee surrounding the 
previous TEN’s and the number of people attending the events. Mr Baker 
informed the sub-committee that the events were ticketed and attendees 
were monitored by the number of sales made, and sales were counted to 
ensure these did not exceed the maximum permitted numbers in the hall. 
The Sub-Committee also asked questions relating to the licensing times and 
how the applicant proposed to manage the car park. The applicant 
confirmed that there would be 6 committee members in attendance at each 
event, they normally manage the car park and would continue to do so for 
future events.  It was added the bar staff were primarily hired to undertake 
the bar work only. 
 
Mr Baker estimated there would be up to 20 cars at each event and it was 
confirmed that events other than weddings were promoted via social media 
using the clubs Facebook page and that they would obtain the name and 
address of each attendee.  It was indicated that there were generally two 
events a year and that the Association had spent over a £100,000.00 to 
renovate the building. 
  
Ms West raised questions for the applicant, enquiring whether the intention 
was to sublet the building to which Mr Baker responded there were no such 
plans.  Further questions were asked relating to the lease and whether the 
company as a separate legal entity had obtained its own insurance. The 
Sub-Committee  noted that applicant they would only apply for insurance if 
the licence was granted. 
 
Finally the Sub-Committee asked Mr Baker how they intended to keep up to 
date with Health and Safety regulations. In response Mr Baker confirmed 
that a committee member had that responsibility and he provided staff with 
regular training updates. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 16 July 2018 

 
 

 

Decision:  
 

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the written representations and 
oral submissions made by all parties at the hearing on 16 July 2018 and the 
proposed conditions put forward by the applicant.    
 
In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee considered their duty to 
promote the licensing objectives and also had regard to the statutory 
guidance issued under s.182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s up 
to date Licensing Policy.  
 
Having considered the above, the Sub-Committee decided to grant the 
premises licence for the reasons as follows;    
 

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the written/oral representations of 
Ms Jane West on behalf of the council.  Whilst they agreed that some of the 
concerns raised related to the licensing objectives, they considered they 
could effectively be resolved by imposing additional conditions on the 
licence.  Other issues raised relating to the lease and subletting of the 
premises were beyond the remit of the Licensing Sub-Committee.  
 
Members also considered the submissions of the applicant Mr Baker who 
satisfactorily addressed a number of the issues raised during the hearing 
relating to car parking, fire safety, noise nuisance and the protection of 
children from harm.  They were satisfied that the conditions offered were 
tailored to the location and type of activities the applicant wished to hold at 
the premises, which would be effective in controlling the concerns raised.        
 
Members were satisfied that Mr Baker on behalf of the applicant came 
across as organised and efficient in the running of their events and were 
contented that the premises would be managed responsibly. These coupled 
with stringent conditions in place would not in their view undermine the 
licencing objectives relating to Public Safety, the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance and the Protection of children from Harm.  
 
Members also took into account that none of the responsible authorities had 
made representations or substantiated any concerns to the representation 
of Ms West. A previous complaint of noise nuisance had been resolved, 
there was no reported history or evidence of complaints from residents of 
incidents arising from the premises generally.  
 
Therefore the premises licence has been granted as follows: 
 
 
Premises Opening and Closing Times : 
 
Monday - Thursday 08:00 – 15:00 
 
Friday     08:00 – 15:00  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 16 July 2018 

 
 

 

Friday    19:00 – Midnight  
 
Saturday – Sunday 12:00 Noon - Midnight 
 
 
Sale of Alcohol (on premises only): 
 
Friday   19:00 –  23:30 
 
Saturday   12:00 Noon – 23:30 
 

Sunday   12:00 Noon – 22.30 
 
 

Provision of live and recorded music & 
Provision of anything similar to live or 
recorded music or performance of dance 
 

 
Friday   19:00 – 23:30 
 
Saturday  12:00 Noon – 23:30 
 
Sunday   12:00 Noon – 22:30 
 
 
 
Conditions:  
 

A CCTV system shall be installed at the premises on the following 
terms:  
 
1 
 

(i) The CCTV shall be maintained in working condition and record 
the premises 24hours a day; 

 
(ii) Recordings to be retained for a minimum of 31 days and be made 

available to the Police or officers of the Council upon request and 
must be of evidential quality; 

 
(iii) The equipment will have a suitable export method i.e. 

CD/DVD/USB facility so that the Police can make evidential copy 
of the data they require, this data should be in the native file 
format to ensure that no image quality is lost when making the 
copy; 

 
(iv)      If this format is nonstandard, i.e. manufacturers proprietary, then 

the manufacturer should supply the replay software to ensure that 
the video on the CD can be replayed by the Police and the 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 16 July 2018 

 
 

 

Licensing Authority on a standard computer. Copies must be 
made available to the Police and the Licensing Authority upon 
request; 

 
(v)       Staff working at the premises will be trained in the use of this 

equipment and a least one member of staff shall be present 
during permitted hours who can work and download CCTV if 
requested by a police officer or authorised officer from LBN and a 
log will be kept to verify this; 

 
(vi)     Cameras on the entrances must capture full frame shots of the 

heads and shoulders of ALL people entering the premises, i.e. 
capable of identification; 

 
(vii) To have signs displayed in the customer area to advise that 

CCTV is in operation; and  
 

(viii) Should the CCTV become non-functional the Premises Licence 
holder/DPS shall take immediate steps to rectify the situation as 
soon as possible and inform the relevant licensing authority 
immediately.  

 
(ix) CCTV shall be maintained in good working order and be of 

evidential quality, shall record at all times the premises are open, 
recordings shall be kept for a minimum of 31 days, shall have the 
capability to either download that footage on to a disc or similar 
data transfer device and shall be produced on request of Police, 
Trading Standards or Council Officers. 

 
(x) The CCTV system shall be checked on a weekly basis to ensure 

that it is working/recording a record of this shall be recorded in the 
CCTV log book with the premises licence holder/DPS recording 
the date and time of the check. The record shall be recorded in a 
bound and number page book this register is to be kept on the 
premises at all times and made available to the Police and the 
authorised council officers. Full books shall be retained at the 
premises for a period of 12 months 

 
2. Challenge 25 
 

The licensee will adopt a “Challenge 25” policy where all customers 
who appear to be under the age of 25 and attempt to purchase 
alcohol or other age-restricted products are asked for proof of their 
age. 

 
The licensee will prominently display notices advising customers of 
the “Challenge 25” policy. 

 
The following proofs of age are the only ones to be accepted: 
(i)      Proof of age cards bearing the "Pass” hologram symbol 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 16 July 2018 

 
 

 

(ii)     UK Photo Driving licence; 
(iii)     Passport       

 
1. The licensee or DPS shall keep a register of refused sales of all age-

restricted products and this will be kept in a Refusal Book. 
 

3. Refusal Book:- 
 
i) The Refusals' Book shall contain details of time and date, 
description of the attempting purchaser, description of the age 
restricted products they attempted to purchase, reason why the sale 
was refused and the name/signature of the sales person refusing the 
sale. 

 
ii)The Refusals Book shall be examined on a regular basis (weekly) 
by the licensee or DPS and date and time of each examination to be 
endorsed in the book. Analysis of staff refusals and data such as the 
time/day of refusals to be carried out by the Licensee on a regular 
basis in order to predict trends and identify staff training and 
compliance issues. 

 
iii) The Refusals Book shall be kept on the licensed premises and 
made available for inspection by the Licensing Officer, Trading 
Standards or the Police at any time during licensed hours. 
 

4. Staff Training:- 
 

i)The licensee / DPS shall keep a written record of all staff authorised 
to sell alcohol, the record to contain the full name, home address, 
date of birth and national insurance number of each person so 
authorised. The staff record will be kept on the licensed premises and 
made available for inspection by the Licensing Officer, Trading 
Standards or the Police. 

 
ii)The licensee/DPS shall ensure that each member of staff 
authorised to sell alcohol has received adequate training on the law 
with regard to age restricted products and that all staff authorised to 
sell alcohol receive training on identifying customers who may be 
under the age of 25 years. All training will be properly documented 
and training records kept. The training records will be kept on the 
licensed premises and made available for inspection by the Licensing 
Officer, Trading Standards or the Police. The training must also cover 
proxy sales.  

 
iii)The licensee/DPS shall ensure that each member of staff 
authorised to sell alcohol is fully aware of his/her responsibilities in 
relation to verifying a customer’s age and is able to effectively 
question purchasers and check evidence of proof of age. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 16 July 2018 

 
 

 

iv) The licensee/DPS shall ensure that each member of staff 
authorised to sell alcohol is sufficiently capable and confident to 
confront and challenge under-25s attempting to purchase alcohol. 

 
v) A register of all employees, working at the premises daily shall be 
maintained in writing together with their job titles, names, address 
and shall include the times they were on duty.  This record shall be 
recorded in a bound and number page book, the Premises licence 
holder/DPS shall endorse weekly each record with the date and time 
the record was endorsed.  This register is to be kept on the premises 
at all times and made available to the Police and the authorised 
council officers. Full books shall be retained at the premises for a 
period of 24 months 
 
vi) All staff to undergo refresher staff training this is to include the 
conditions attached to the licence every 3 months and the training to 
be recorded and signed for by the employee and the DPS/Premises 
Licence holder. The record shall be recorded in a bound and number 
page book this register is to be kept on the premises at all times and 
made available to the Police and the authorised council officers. Full 
books shall be retained at the premises for a period of 24 months 

 
vii) The licensee/DPS shall ensure that effective controls are in place 
to ensure that persons (whether staff or otherwise) who are not 
authorised to sell alcohol cannot do so. This would be likely to 
include a rota system where at least one authorised person is 
present at all times during licensing hours. 

 
Viii) The licensee/DPS shall ensure that the training records and 
training includes the permitted hours in which alcohol can be sold, 
the conditions that are attached to this licence. The training records 
shall be kept in a bound and page number book. 
 

ix) All staff shall be trained on the permitted times of sale of alcohol and the 
conditions attached to the licence 
 
5. Signage: 
 
Relevant signage shall be displayed by the entry / exit doors and points of 
service as appropriate advising customers and guests: 
 
i) That Challenge 25 and CCTV are in operation;  
ii) Asking customers & guests to respect residents & leave quietly, not to 
loiter outside and not to bang car doors, rev their engines or play loud 
music; 
iii) Not to drop litter outside; 
iv) Displaying a phone number for customers / guests needing a cab and 
advising that staff will call a cab for anyone needing one; 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 16 July 2018 

 
 

 

v) Advising of the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 including re 
underage and proxy sales; 
 
6 Noise Precautions: 
  
i)There shall be no receipt of goods or removal of any rubbish especially 
glass between the hours of 20.00 and 08.00 the following day. 
 
ii)) No music whether amplified or not or amplified speech may be played 
outside the premises at any time 
 
7 External Areas/Smoking Areas: 
 
i) There shall be a designated smoking area for a maximum of 20 people. 
The area must be provided with suitable ashtrays/bins, the use of which is 
monitored by staff. 
.  
ii) All alcohol may only be served in plastic glasses and all bottles must be 
decanted before service in the outside area of the premises. 
 
8. Fire Safety: 
 
i)The Licensee/DPS shall ensure a fire risk assessment is undertaken at 
least 21days prior to the first event taking place at the Hall and annually 
thereafter, copies of the risk assessment to be kept on the premises and 
made available to responsible authorities upon request 
 
9. Capacity, Control And Management of Customers: 
 
i) The occupancy shall be restricted to 250 persons in the premises. The 
occupancy figure includes staff, performers and public. The Premises 
Licence Holder shall ensure that there are appropriate management 
controls to ensure that the occupancy figure is not exceeded at any time. 
Appropriate controls shall be put in place to ensure that the occupancy of 
the premises / specified areas are not exceeded at any time. 
 
ii) Access to any pre-booked functions e.g. wedding receptions, 
anniversaries, birthday parties and wakes etic shall be controlled by means 
of a guest list provided by the hirer. In respect of wedding receptions, 
anniversaries etc. late guests may be admitted subject to the hirer and 
person in charge of The Centre agreeing and that the maximum capacity 
permitted by the Fire Risk Assessment is not exceeded. Such events shall 
not be open to the general public. 
 
10) No drinks or glasses shall be taken off the premises. 
 
11) A personal licence holder shall be on duty at all times during private 
events e.g. weddings, parties and wakes when alcohol is being sold.  
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 16 July 2018 

 
 

 

12) The Licensee/DPS shall ensure separate insurance such as Public 
Liability/Employers Liability insurance in respect of the hall is obtained and 
in place at least 28 days prior to the first event taking place and kept up to 
date annually thereafter 
 
These conditions have been added to the premises licence as they are 
appropriate, justified and proportionate to promote the licensing objectives 
of; the Protection of Children from Harm, the Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder, and the Prevention of Public Nuisance and Public Safety.  
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


